In the absence of evidence regarding income of the

deceased (Satish), the Tribunal took notional income at the rate of

Rs.3,000/- per month and after providing deduction of 1/3rd amount

towards personal expenses and applying multiplier of 17, determined the

loss of dependency at Rs.4,08,000/- (Four Lakh Eight Thousand only).

In addition, the Tribunal granted Rs.5,000/- towards transportation of

dead body from hospital to home, Rs.10,000/- under the head of loss of

consortium, Rs.10,000/- under the head of loss of love and affection,

Rs.10,000/- towards loss of estate and Rs.10,000/- towards funeral and

obsequies ceremonies. The total compensation amount payable to the

legal representatives of the deceased (Satish) was determined at

Rs.4,53,000/- (Four Lakh Fifty Three Thousand only) with interest at

the rate of 6% per annum from the date of petition till the date of deposit

by the respondents. The Tribunal issued further directions about the

disbursal and appropriation of the amount amongst the three claimants.

5. As regards the claim petition filed by Anand (claimant) in M.V.C.

[...]

up period at Rs.15,000/-, loss of future earning on account of permanent

disability at Rs.61,200/-, loss of amenities and future unhappiness at

Rs.15,000/-, attendant charges, diet and travelling at Rs.10,000/- and

future medical expenses at Rs.15,000/-. The total compensation amount

was Rs.1,72,700/- (One Lakh Seventy Two Thousand and Seven

Hundred Only) payable by the respondents with interest at the rate of

6% per annum from the date of petition till the date of deposit with the

rider that the amount towards future medical expenses would not carry

any interest. The operative order passed by the Tribunal reads thus:

[...]

Both the petitions M.V.C. No.7055/2009 & 7056/2009 filed

by U/Sec. 166 of MV Act by the petitioners are hereby partly

allowed against the respondents with costs.

The petitioners in M.V.C.No.7055/2009 and 7056/2009 are

awarded with total compensation amount of Rs.4,53,000/-

(Rupees four lakhs fifty three thousand only) and Rs.1,72,700/-

(Rupees one lakh seventy two thousand seven hundred only),

respectively in both the cases, with 6% interest p.a. from date of

petitions till date of deposit. Future medical expenses does not

carry any interest in M.V.C. No.7056/2009.

Both the respondents are jointly and severally liable to pay